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Methodology and Staff Participation
 Survey of Davis Joint Unified School District staff

 The District shared links with all staff inviting them to participate in an online survey

 Survey was available October 29-November 8, 2020

 603 completed surveys

Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.

52% Classroom Teacher
23% Instructional Support
8% Student Support
10% School Site and District Support Staff
7% Other Staff

14% Working Entirely Onsite
32% Working Both Onsite/Remote
55% Working Entirely Remote

31% Current DJUSD Parent
69% Not a Current DJUSD Parent

57% Works at Elementary School Site
23% Works at Junior High Site
22% Works at High School Site
6% Works at at DO/Maintenance/     

Central Kitchen/Yolo-Solano Center
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Key Takeaways
 Nearly all respondents are paying attention to news and information about COVID-19 and most 

are concerned about the potential for infection.

 Respondents rate the District positively on the job it is doing overall as well as in its response to 
COVID-19.

 Three-in-five respondents are feeling the challenge of local school in-person closures, with 
classroom teachers feeling more challenged than others.

 Many also appreciate the difficulty of distance learning instruction and express concerns about the 
effects on students.

 While they are concerned about the impact of distance learning and find school closures 
challenging, a majority expresses discomfort with students returning to campus. 

 Respondents are particularly supportive of actions being considered by the District that explicitly 
focus on health and safety related to COVID-19 and professional support services.

 A small portion shift in comfort level after receiving additional information; however, most are not 
impacted by the information provided.



COVID-19/Coronavirus
Opinions
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Very 
Closely

71%

Somewhat 
Closely

24%

Not Very/
At All

4%

How closely are you paying attention to news and information 
about COVID-19/Coronavirus?

COVID-19 Attention
Nearly all respondents are paying at least somewhat close attention to news and information about COVID-19.

96%

Q46. 
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COVID-19 Concerns

Q6-7. How concerned are you with each of the following?

Many express concerns about the potential of infection with COVID-19, and staff are particularly concerned about infecting 
family members.

61%

71%

28%

20%

8%

6%

3%

3%

89%

91%

11%

9%

Being infected with
COVID-19

Infecting my family
members with COVID-19

Very
 Concerned

Somewhat
Concerned

(Don't
Know)

Not too
Concerned

Not at all
Concerned

Total
Con.

Total
Not
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Concern With Being Infected

Q6. How concerned are you with each of the following: Being infected with COVID-19?

Concerns about infection are widespread across subgroups.

89%

89%
90%

83%
85%

90%

84%
91%

90%
89%

85%
84%

Overall

Classroom Teacher (52%)
Instructional Support (23%)

Student Support (8%)
School Site and District Support Staff (10%)

Other Staff (7%)

Current DJUSD Parent (31%)
Not Current DJUSD Parent (69%)

Works at Elementary School Site (57%)
Works at Junior High Site (23%)
Works at High School Site (22%)

Works at DO/Maintenance/Kitchen/Yolo-Solano Center (6%)

“Being infected with COVID-19.”



District Ratings
& School Closures
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23%

35%

62%

54%

12%

10%

85%

89%

14%

11%

The job Davis Joint
Unified School District is

doing overall

The job Davis Joint
Unified School District is

doing responding to
COVID-19/Coronavirus

Excellent Good Don't know Fair Poor

DJUSD Job Ratings

Q4-5. How do you think DJUSD is doing with each of the following? 

More than 4-in-5 give a positive rating to the job the District is doing overall, and there is even stronger positive sentiment 
towards the District’s response to the virus.

Total
Pos.

Total
Neg.
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Very
Challenging

25%

Somewhat
Challenging

35%

Not too
Challenging

26%

Not at all
Challenging

13%

Challenge of Having Local Schools Closed
Three-in-five respondents are finding it at least somewhat challenging to have schools closed for in-person instruction.

Q12. 

How challenging has it been for you to have local schools 
closed for in-person instruction? 

60% 39%



Opinions on 
Students Returning 

to Campus 



20-7972 DJUSD Staff Survey| 12

Very 7%

Very 52%

Somewhat 18%

Somewhat 23%

Comfortable
25%

Uncomfortable
75%

Comfortable Uncomfortable

Comfort with Students Returning: Initial Ask

Q8.

Three-quarters report being at least somewhat uncomfortable with students returning to campus for in-person instruction.

As you know, the outlook regarding the COVID-19 pandemic is difficult to predict and the options for 
school openings may continue to change. Nevertheless, based on how you feel today, what is your 

level of comfort with students returning to campus for in-person instruction?
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Comfort with Students Returning: Initial Ask By Subgroups

Q8. As you know, the outlook regarding the COVID-19 pandemic is difficult to predict and the options for school openings may continue to 
change. Nevertheless, based on how you feel today, what is your level of comfort with students returning to campus for in-person instruction?

Classrooms teachers and instructional support staff are less comfortable than others with students returning to campus.

7%

8%

4%

13%

5%

15%

11%

6%

18%

15%

14%

21%

36%

25%

24%

15%

23%

22%

23%

36%

26%

13%

24%

23%

52%

56%

59%

30%

33%

48%

41%

56%

Overall

Classroom Teacher (52%)

Instructional Support (23%)

Student Support (8%)

School Site and District Support Staff (10%)

Other (7%)

Current DJUSD Parent (31%)

Not Current DJUSD Parent (69%)

Very
Comfortable

Somewhat
Comfortable

Somewhat
Uncomfortable

Very
Uncomfortable
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Qualitative Feedback About Schools Opening for In-Person Instruction

What are your concerns, if any, about 
schools opening for in-person 

instruction? 

Respondents express concerns about 
the potential spread of COVID-19 due 

to factors such as children not 
following rules, asymptomatic 

carriers, poor ventilation, or class 
sizes being too large.

What are your concerns, if any, 
about schools not opening for in-

person instruction? 

Respondents express concerns 
about the impacts on the quality of 
education and general well-being of 

children if schools do not open for 
in-person instruction. 

What would you look forward to 
most if/when schools open for in-

person instruction? 

Many are looking forward to seeing 
students, connecting with colleagues, 

and simply returning to in-person 
instruction if/when schools open. 

However, some mentioned that they 
were excited for these things when they 

know it will be safe.
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Factors for Re-Opening

Q13-Q34. Thinking more about the school opening models being considered, and keeping in mind that the details of what the school opening 
models might look like and the options for school openings may continue to change, how important is each of the following to you?

General safety precautions and supportive services are particularly important to many respondents.

6.66

6.60

6.38

6.38

6.37

6.34

6.15

6.12

6.09

6.05

5.76

Maintaining health and safety standards between…

Having accommodations for staff members with pre-…

Having support to address student behavior related…

Installing MERV-13 filters in all HVAC units (the…

Having support for teachers and instructional staff…

Only re-opening schools with the recommendation…

Training teachers, students and staff on how to limit…

Reducing class sizes to keep six feet of separation…

Doing daily health screenings for teachers, staff and…

Closing schools if a student or staff member tests…

More counseling and nurse FTE to provide physicial…

Mean Score (1=not at all important; 7=extremely important)

Maintaining health and safety standards between staff and students

Having accommodations for staff members with pre-existing conditions that make them especially vulnerable to COVID-19

Having support to address student behavior related to health and safety when on campus

Installing MERV-13 filters in all HVAC units (the highest level of filtration for the unit)

Having support for teachers and instructional staff for both in-person and distance learning instruction

Only re-opening schools with the recommendation of public health experts 

Training teachers, students and staff on how to limit the spread of COVID-19/Coronavirus 

Reducing class sizes to keep six feet of separation between all individuals

Doing daily health screenings for teachers, staff and students that include temperature checks and reporting symptoms 

Closing schools if a student or staff member tests positive for COVID-19

More counseling and nurse FTE to provide physical and mental health support for students and staff
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Factors for Re-Opening

Q13-Q34. Thinking more about the school opening models being considered, and keeping in mind that the details of what the school opening 
models might look like and the options for school openings may continue to change, how important is each of the following to you?

Other factors are also important to many.

5.60

5.60

5.42

5.12

5.08

4.81

4.81

4.19

3.84

3.32

2.92

Changing schedules so a limited number of students will be…

Staggering drop-off and pick-up, recess and lunch times to…

Maintaining classroom cohorts where possible

Only re-opening schools once a COVID-19 vaccine is readily…

Not having lunch time on campus to avoid crowding

Ensuring students have the opportunity to engage in-…

Ensuring students have the opportunity to engage in-…

Phasing in the return to in-person instruction, with…

Re-opening schools with a hybrid learning model where…

Re-opening schools for full in-person instruction

Your ability to find childcare that works with the school…

Changing schedules so a limited number of students will be on campus at a time

Staggering drop-off and pick-up, recess and lunch times to reduce crowding

Maintaining classroom cohorts where possible

Only re-opening schools once a COVID-19 vaccine is readily available 

Not having lunch time on campus to avoid crowding

Ensuring students have the opportunity to engage in-person with each other

Ensuring students have the opportunity to engage in-person with teachers and staff

Phasing in the return to in-person instruction, with children in earlier grades returning before children in older grades

Re-opening schools with a hybrid learning model where students will have some time at the school and some time at home 
with distance learning

Re-opening schools for full in-person instruction

Your ability to find childcare that works with the school schedule

Mean Score (1=not at all important; 7=extremely important)
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Additional Factors

Additional factors mentioned as 
important include communication 

and safety assurances and concerns 
about the impact of a hybrid model 

on teacher workload.

Are there any other factors 
that are important to you that 

were not mentioned? 

Q45. What additional resources, support, communication, or other items would be helpful for you to 
receive from DJUSD during this time? (OPEN END)

What additional resources, 
support, communication, or 
other items would be helpful 
for you to receive from DJUSD 

during this time? 

Many express a desire for more 
frequent communication and 
transparency with some also 

mentioning supporting staff with 
professional development and 

technology.
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Information Impact on Comfort
The potential for reassigning teachers and possibility of returning to distance learning are particularly impactful pieces of

information to many.

48%

43%

40%

39%

24%

27%

26%

23%

72%

70%

66%

62%

Opening schools for in-person instruction at all (whether full time or hybrid) will
require some reassignments of teachers and students and students may not have

the same teacher or classmates for the remainder of the year

If students return for in-person instruction at all (whether full time or hybrid),
they may still need to return to distance learning only for a period of time, if a

COVID-19 classroom exposure occurs

With a hybrid model, families would have the option to choose between a hybrid
opening and a distance learning only model for each of their children. That means
some students would probably choose a hybrid model, while others would choose

a distance learni

A full in-person model might mean that all students are welcomed to in-person
instruction, but the number of days or hours of instruction may still be different

than before COVID-19

Very Significant
Impact

Somewhat Significant
Impact

Total
Impact

Opening schools for in-person instruction at all (whether full time or hybrid)
will require some reassignments of teachers and students and students may
not have the same teacher or classmates for the remainder of the year.

If students return for in-person instruction at all (whether full time or hybrid),
they may still need to return to distance learning only for a period of time, if a
COVID-19 classroom exposure occurs.

With a hybrid model, families would have the option to choose between a
hybrid opening and a distance learning only model for each of their children.
That means some students would probably choose a hybrid model, while
others would choose a distance learning only model.

A full in-person model might mean that all students are welcomed to in-person
instruction, but the number of days or hours of instruction may still be
different than before COVID-19.

Q36-43. Next you will see some more information about the school opening models being considered. The District is still working out the details of 
what the school opening models might look like and the options for school openings may continue to change. Considering that, please indicate 
how much of an impact each of the following has on your comfort level with students returning to campus.



20-7972 DJUSD Staff Survey| 19

Information Impact on Comfort

Q36-43. Next you will see some more information about the school opening models being considered. The District is still working out the details of 
what the school opening models might look like and the options for school openings may continue to change. Considering that, please indicate 
how much of an impact each of the following has on your comfort level with students returning to campus.

The possibility of fewer hours of synchronous instruction is less impactful to respondents. 

35%

35%

35%

30%

29%

29%

28%

28%

65%

64%

63%

58%

A hybrid model might mean that children attend school for in-person instruction
for a certain number of hours per day and continue distance learning for the

remaining school hours

A hybrid model would allow for fewer students to be together at school at any
given time than a full in-person model

A hybrid model might mean that children attend school for in-person instruction
for a certain number of days per week and continue distance learning for the

remaining days

A student attending in a hybrid model may receive fewer hours of synchronous
instruction with a teacher than a student attending in a distance learning only

model

Very Significant
Impact

Somewhat Significant
Impact

Total
Impact

A hybrid model might mean that children attend school for in-person
instruction for a certain number of hours per day and continue distance
learning for the remaining school hours.

A hybrid model would allow for fewer students to be together at school at any
given time than a full in-person model.

A hybrid model might mean that children attend school for in-person
instruction for a certain number of days per week and continue distance
learning for the remaining days.

A student attending in a hybrid model may receive fewer hours of synchronous
instruction with a teacher than a student attending in a distance learning only
model.
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Very 7%

Very 51%
Somewhat 

20%

Somewhat
22%

Comfortable
26%

Uncomfortable
73%

Comfortable Uncomfortable

Very 7%

Very 52%
Somewhat 

18%

Somewhat
23%

Comfortable
25%

Uncomfortable
75%

Comfortable Uncomfortable

Preferred Model After Information

Q44. Now given everything you’ve read, what is your level of comfort with students returning to campus for 
in-person instruction?

The portion who are uncomfortable with returning for in-person instruction remains consistent after respondents receive 
additional information about the different models and precautions.

Initial In-Person 
Comfort Level

Comfort Level
After Information
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Consistent, 20%

Consistent, 68%

Move to, 6%

Move to, 5%

Comfortable
26%

Uncomfortable
74%

Comfortable Uncomfortable

Preferred Model After Information

Q44. Now given everything you’ve read, what is your level of comfort with students returning to campus for 
in-person instruction?

A small portion move from comfortable to uncomfortable and vice versa after receiving more information.

Comfort Level
After Information
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Conclusions
 The vast majority of staff respondents rate the District positively on the job it 

is doing overall as well as responding to the COVID-19 pandemic.

 A majority are very concerned about being infected with COVID-19 and even 
more are very concerned about infecting their family members. 

 Three-quarters are uncomfortable with students returning to campus for in-
person instruction.

 While they worry about returning to in-person instruction, staff are also 
concerned about the impact of not being in school on their students and look 
forward to connecting with their students and peers. 

 Thorough safety precautions, accommodations for staff with pre-existing 
conditions, and supportive services are particularly important for a return to 
campus.
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Questions?



Jessica Polsky-Sanchez
Jessica@EMCresearch.com

510.550.8933

Andie Morhous
Andie@EMCresearch.com

510.550.8808


